

No. 18-1531

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ALAN WILSON  
ROBERT D. COOK  
T. PARKIN HUNTER  
Attorney General for the  
State of South Carolina  
Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina  
29211-1549  
Telephone: (803) 734-3970

RANDOLPH R. LOWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRACEY C. GREEN  
JOHN W. ROBERTS  
WILLOUGHBY & HOEFER, P.A.  
Post Office Box 8416  
Columbia, South Carolina  
29202-8416  
Telephone: (803) 252-3300  
rlowell@willoughbyhoefer.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> and Decisions in at Least Three Circuits.....	2
II. South Carolina Has Article III Standing under <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> .....	6
III. South Carolina’s Claims Are Ripe.....	9
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Addressing an Issue of Exceptional Importance .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2664 (2015).....	11
<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-11479, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23839 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019) .....	11
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	4
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	7
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	9
<i>New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	6
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	6
STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 2566(c)(2).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, Disposal of Surplus Plutonium at the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant: Interim Re- port 17–18 (Washington, D.C.: The National Academies Press, Oct. 2018).....	8
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 251 (10th ed. 2013).....	3
Tara L. Grove, <i>When Can a State Sue the United States?</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 851 (2016) .....	11
